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VISION

n To Build a global enterprise which adds value to the country and our shareholders

n To Maintain a legacy which could be synonymous with trust

n To Provide the best in class services value propositions to our customers

MESSAGE FROM CHAIRMAN TO SHAREHOLDERS

Dear Shareholders,

It is a matter of great honour and pride to present our company’s performance for the year 2011-12 amidst a not so cheerful real estate 
environment. We have managed to better our results than the last year which was the best in its 18 year long history. Even in a hostile real estate 
environment, we have managed to fast track our construction activities while simultaneously executing new project. As a result of or passion 
for excellence and continuos improvement we have also managed to successfully diversify ourselves into financing and the manufacturing 
sector

THE REALITY SECTOR IN INDIA

Though the real estate sector contributed only 5% of India’s overall GDP in 2011-12 as compared to a contribution of 10.6% in FY 2010-11, 
India still leads the pack of top real estate investment markets in Asia. The contribution is expected to increase to 6% in the current year as per 
the economic survey. increased hiring momentum in many IT companies would see increased demand for housing space. My personal 
opinion is that even though the demand for offices might see a downside, the demand for residential housing especially in Mumbai and its 
surrounding regions would continue to go north.

SIGNIFICANT ACHIEVEMENTS AT GLANCE

The Company registered a whopping YoY 37.88% growth in the net income from the construction sector vis-a-vis the previous fiscal 
year

The company’s project in South Mumbai in the office hub Dadar has seen steady progress. The company has finalized its negotiations  
with the tenants and constructions is expected to start in mid 2013. The company expects ownership of approx. 20,000 sq ft which it 
could sell upon successful completion. the project would significantly contribute to its bottom lines of the company in the coming  
years.

The company has seen substantial progress in its journey to foray into the manufacturing sector. It has witnessed success in taking all the 
necessary clearances for establishing a wheat roller flour mill in the outskirts of Mumbai. On commission, the flour mill would have 
wheat milling operating capacity of 150 Tons Per Day (TPD). We strongly believe that this segment could be of great value addition in 
the future years.

As a part of our long term vision to add value to the exiting shareholders funds, the company has also decided to actively pursue for 
investment opportunity in equity and other secondary market. The Company has there fore diversified in to new segment ie Securities 
trading and financing business. Total income from the same is Rs.103.15 lacs in current year as compared to Rs. 107.63 lacs in previous 
year

GREEN INITIATIVE : In a bid to minimize the electric consumption by its tenants, the company has installed solar panels in all the 
new buildings in the current complex. This would reduce the consumption of electricity via geysers.

PRESENT OPERATIONS AND FUTURE PLANS

The company continues to enjoy dominant positions in the housing sector in the Boisar-Tarapur Belt. The company is looking to increase the 
housing output by more than 50% next year and the sales should also follow suit as demand continues to increase in this belt.

The company expects to commission its flour mill project by the 2nd quarter of 2013. It strongly believes that it has the required sources of 
finance and a strong capital structure to ensure sustainability of working capital required to run this project.

n

n

n

n

n
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n To continuously improve construction services exceeding our customers’ expectations.

n Extend real estate footprints in Mumbai and other suburban regions

n Expand the Securities Trading and Financing Business under the NBFC license

n Diversify into manufacturing sector by establishing roller flour mills

MISSION

Our values include Customer focus, Integrity, Teamwork, Passion for Excellence and Customer Satisfaction

VALUES

VISION, MISSION, VALUES
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PERFORMANCE HIGHLIGHTS

Year ended
31 March, 2012Particulars

Key Performance Indicators

Year ended
31 March, 2011

Rupees Rupees

Total Income 185.59
Total net assets value 1756.15             1716.62
Profit/(loss) before tax ('PBT') 158.72                               144.49
Earning per share 1.02                                   2.06
Total Income as % of total net assets value 10.56% 9.72%
Cash and cash equivalents 2.14                                33.68 
Share price¹ 59.55 72.30

166.92

 

¹ as at Balance sheet date - source  Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, Mumbai  ('BSE')

(Rupees in lacs)

Your company has a great presence in real estate segement in Boisar.The Company has witnessed significant growth in both operating 
revenues and margins during this year in spite of sluggish economic conditions. Your Company is positioned well for the future on account of 
its financial strength and proven business strategy that has helped your company to succeed in strong and weak economic environment and 
most importantly a dedicated and well trained team of people working together to achieve company's business goals. 

GEOGRAPHIC PRESENCE:

3 cities in Maharashtra state
Cities: Boisar (Tarapur), Mumbai, Thane.

PROJECTS

Krishna Nagar (ongoing project)
Balaramnivas Dadar (upcoming project)
Wheat Roller Flour Mill (Under Manufacturing Trading business segment)

OUTLOOK

Rander Corporation is on an accelerated growth path. With a solid foundation and sound business strategy, the Company has embarked on the 
second phase of growth. We will continue to focus on timely completion of our projects which will further strengthen our cash flows. We will 
also add to our bank of land parcels and be on the lookout for more land at the right price. 

In conclusion, I'd like to thank you and the Board of Directors of your Company for believing in the management team and supporting us to 
surmount the challenges of turbulent environment and remain competitive. We are confident of delivering higher value to our customers and 
shareholders and look forward to your continued support.

COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR LAST 5 YEARS                                                                     (Rupees in 000’s)

Particulars

Total Income

Profit Before Tax

Shareholder's funds

PBT on Shareholders funds

2008-09

3,024                 

(551)            

69,046 

-0.8%

2009-10

4,792             

3,580           

71,445 

5.0%

2010-11

16,692        

14,449       

171,662 

8.4%

2007-08

9,509               

7,974             

70,429 

11.3%

2011-12

18,559

15,872

1,75,615

9.3%

2006-07

9,859

8,880

63,417

14%



Rander Corporation Limited 19th Annual Report

NOTICE
thNOTICE is hereby given that the 19  Annual General meeting of the members of RANDER CORPORATION LIMITED will be 

held on Saturday, 29th September, 2012 at 11.30 A.M. at the registered office of the company at 14/15, Madhav-Kripa, Boisar Palghar 
Road, Boisar, District Thane, Maharashtra 401 501, India to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS :

1. To received consider and adopt the audited balance sheet as at 31st March, 2012 and statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on 
31st March  2012 together with Directors’ and Auditors’ Report thereon.

2 To declare dividend on equity share capital of the Company.

3. To appoint a director in place of  Mr. Ashok Kumar Agrawal who retires by rotation &being eligible offers himself for reappointment.

4. To appoint auditors, to hold the office from the conclusion of this annual general meeting until the conclusion of the next annual general 
meeting and to fix their remuneration.

SPECIAL BUSINESS :

5. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as and Ordinary Resolution :

“RESOLVED THAT Mr. Dineshkumar Rander appointed under Section 260 of the Companies Act, 1956 as additional director of the 
Company and is eligible to hold office upto this Annual General Meeting be and is hereby appointed as director of the company under 
section 257 of the Companies Act, 1956 subject to retire by rotation.”

6. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification, the following resolution as Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT Mr. Amit Rander appointed under Section 260 of the Companies Act, 1956 as additional director of the 
Company and is eligible to hold office upto this Annual General Meeting be and is hereby appointed as director of the company under 
section 257 of the Companies Act, 1956 subject to retire by rotation.”

32011-12

Notes

● A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of himself and
a proxy need not be a member of the company.

● An Instrument appointing  proxy should be deposited at the Registered office of the Company not less than forty eight hours
 before the time fixed for the meeting.

thnd
● The Register of members and share Transfer books of the Company will remain closed from 25  September, 2012 to 29  September,

2012 (Both Days Inclusive).

● The relative explanatory statements pursuent to section 173 of the companises Act, 1956 in respect of the business under item nos 5 
& 6 as set out above is annexed hereto

● Members are requested to notify immediately any change of address.

● All documents referred to in the accompanying notice are open for inspection at the registered office of the company 
on all working days except Saturday, between 3.00 P.M. and 5.00 P.M. upto the date of annual general meeting.

Explanatory statement : 

● Mr. Dineshkumar Rander has wide experience of construction business. He has technical and administrative knowledge of all fields of 
construction business. His experience and knowledge will benefit the Company. He was appointed as Additional Director of the 
Company w.e.f. 29th May, 2012 and is eligible to hold office up to this Annual General Meeting. As per provisions of section 257 of the 
Companies Act, a notice has been received from a shareholder to appoint him as Director of the Company.

The Board commends the resolution at item No. 5 for approval of members. No Directors other than Mr. Amarchand Rander, Mr. Amit 
Rander and Mr. Dineshkumar Rander and are in any manner concerned or interested in the said resolution.

● Mr. Amit Rander has completed his graduations from Mumbai in the year 2008 from Sardar Patel College of Engineering in 
Information Technology sector. Subsequently he worked for an American giant J. P. Morgan as a analyst in the Investment Banking 
domain (sub domain : Real Estate). He then joined IIT Delhi to Complete his MBA in finance and is involved in setting up the Roller 
Flour mill now Division. His experience and knowledge will benefit the Company. He was appointed as Additional Director of the 
Company w.e.f. 29th May, 2012 and is eligible to hold office up to this Annual General Meeting. As per provisions of section 257 of the 
Companies Act, a notice has been received from a shareholder to appoint him as Director of the Company.

The Board commends the resolution at item No. 6 for approval of members. No Directors other than Mr. Amarchand Rander, Mr. 
Dineshkumar Rander and Mr. Amit Rander are in any manner concerned or interested in the said resolution.

Place: Mumbai
Date: 13 August, 2012

For and behalf of the Board

Amarchand Rander
(Chairman and Managing Director)



Financial results for the year ended (Rupees in lacs)

Year ended Year ended

Particulars 31 March, 2012 31 March, 2011

Rupees Rupees

Total income                         185.59

Expenditure                         24.79 19.92

Profit/(loss) before depreciation and tax                           160.79  147.00

Depreciation                         2.07 2.51

Profit/(loss) before taxation                           158.72 144.49

Profit/(loss) after tax                         125.56 117.78

Shareholders' funds                         1756.15 1716.62

Return on Capital                       9.25% 8.42%

Earnings  per share                         1.02 2.06                       

166.92

DIRECTORS' REPORT
Dear Members,

The Directors have pleasure in presenting their 19th Annual Report and the Audited Accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2012 together 
with the Auditor’s Report thereon. 

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITY
The principal activity of Rander Corporation Limited ('the Company') is ‘Construction and real estate development’, ‘Securities trading 
and financing business’ and ‘Manufacturing and trading business’.

BUSINESS REVIEW, RESULTS AND PERFORMANCE

BUSINESS REVIEW

Your company has a great presence in real estate segement in Boisar. The Company has witnessed significant growth in both operating 
revenues and margins during this year in spite of sluggish economic conditions. Your Company is positioned well for the future on account 
of its financial strength and proven business strategy that has helped your company to succeed in strong and weak economic environment 
and most importantly a dedicated and well trained team of people working together to achieve company's business goals. 

FINANCIAL SNAPSHOT

Total income has registered a significant growth of 11.18% and has increased significantly from Rs. 166.92 Lacs in year 2010-11 (Previous 
year) to Rs. 185.59 Lacs in year 2011-12 (Current year). 

Total Income comprises of income from operations and other income. Income from opetations includes income from real estate and 
construction business of Rs. 81.75 lacs in current financial year as compared to Rs 59.29 lacs in previous financial year. The construction 
operations have registered a satisfactory growth and expected to grow faster due to acquistion of new projects and fast tracking of current 
projects on hand. 

Other Income includes Interest income of Rs. 50.59 Lacs and Investment income from sale of investments in equity shares of Rs. 52.04 
Lacs. As a part of its long term strategy to invest part of its surplus funds in  capital markets and other available opportunities, the Company 
could enhance shareholders' funds. Proceeds from issue of equity shares on preferential basis was used to provide loans and advances to 
various individuals and generated total interest income of INR 50.59lacs. 

The Company during the current financial year earned profit before tax of Rs 158.72lacs as against the profit before tax of Rs 144.49 lacs in 
the previous financial year. The profit after tax for the year is Rs 125.56 lacs (previous year Rs 117.78 lacs). The Shareholders’ funds at the 
Balance Sheet date were Rs 1756.15 lacs (previous year Rs 1716.62 lacs).

DIVIDEND

The Board of Directors have recommended dividend of Re. 0.60/- per equity share of Rs. 10/- each for the year ended 31st March,2012, (Re. 
0.50% dividend was proposed for previous financial year 2010-11

The dividend will be free of tax in the hands of the shareholders. Total cash outflow on account of the dividend payment together with 
dividend distribution tax will be Rs. 86.03 lacs (PY Rs. 71.11 lacs)

FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS
The Company's main focus is on to complete existing projects on hand and make opportunistic investments in new real estate projects. The 
Company also plans to venture into new commercial projects and to diversify its real estate business operations into ‘Trading segment’ under 
recently obtained import export license and setting up of wheat flour mill. The proceeds from preferential issue will also be used for 
deversifying the current funds  into ‘Securities trading and financing business’ under Non-Banking Financial Company (‘NBFC’) license.

Rander Corporation Limited 19th Annual Report
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Place: Mumbai
Date: 29th May 2012

For and or behalf of the Board

Amarchand Rander
(Chairman and Managing Director)

52011-12

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Board of directors reaffirm their continued commitment to good corporate governance practices. The Company adheres to all major 
stipulations laid down in this regard, as provided in Clause 49 of the listing agreement with the Bombay stock exchange limited ('BSE') 
which relates to corporate governance. A detailed report on corporate governance, together with, a certificate from statutory auditors is 
given as Annexure 'B' to this report.

PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES

The particulars of employees as required under section 217(2A) of the Companies Act, 1956, and the Companies (Particulars of 
Employees) Rules, 1975, as amended, is not required to be furnished as no employees of the Company falls within the purview of above 
mentioned provisions and hence has not been annexed herewith.

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

The Company continued to have cordial relations with its employees.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Mr.Ashok Kumar Agrawal, the Director of the Company retires by rotation and being eligible to offer himself for reappointment. 

AUDITORS 

M/s Ishwarlal & Co., Chartered Accountants retires as Statutory Auditors of the Company at the conclusion of the ensuing Annual General 
Meeting ('AGM'). The Statutory auditors have confirmed their eligibility and willingness to accept the office on reappointment in 
accordance with provision of section 224A of the Companies Act, 1956.

DIRECTORS’ RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

As required under Section 217(2AA) of the Companies Act, 1956, your directors confirm that:

I) in the preparation of the Annual Accounts for the financial year ended March 31, 2012, the applicable accounting standards have been 
followed with proper explanation relating to material departures, if any.

ii) the Directors have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of your Company at the end of the financial year and of the 
profit of your Company for that period.

iii) the Directors have taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 for safeguarding the assets of your Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other 
irregularities.

iv) the Directors have prepared the Annual Accounts for the financial year ended March 31, 2012 on a going concern basis.

APPRECIATIONS/ ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The directors are thankful for the co-operation, support and assistance received from suppliers, lenders, banks, Central, State and Local 
Government Body and would like to convey their grateful appreciation to all of them.

EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

There is no significant event occurred after the balance sheet date.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 

Education, welfare of tribal section of the society and marriages of poor girls have been the primary focus of the company's corporate social 
responsibility. The company understands its responsibility towards society and has made voluntary charitable contributions to various 
charitable and religious institutions. The  donation for current financial year Rs. 1,30,001 (previous year Rs.13602).

The company will continue to take such measures to make positive and significant contribution for welfare of the society.

FIXED DEPOSITS

The Company does not accept or hold any fixed deposits and, as such, no amount of principal or interest on fixed deposits was outstanding on 
the date of the Balance Sheet.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

The particulars as required to be disclosed pursuant to section 217(1)(e) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with the Rule 2 of the Companies 
(Disclosure of Particulars in the Report of Board of Directors) Rules, 1988, are set out in the Annexure 'A' to this report. 

Total foreign  currency expenditure for import of trading goods is Rs. 604,517.



ANNEXURE 'A' TO THE DIRECTORS REPORT

The particulars as required to be disclosed pursuant to section 217(1)(e) of the Companies Act, 1956 read with the Rule 2 of the Companies 
(Disclosure of Particulars in the Report of Board of Directors) Rules, 1988.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

The Company's operations are not energy intensive. As good corporate governance, the Company is also taking possible in i t i a t ives  to  
support environment. It has taken initiatives to implement rain water harvesting in new upcoming residential projects and is also planning 
to optimise use of water through recycling and effective waste management techniques. The Company explores and evaluates new 
investment avenues in real estate and infrastructure developments. However, the Company has neither incurred any expenditure on 
research and development as a part of the technology absorption nor it is practicable to identify R & D expenditure out of total expenditure 
incurred during the year. The Company is focused on innovation but no imported technology is put to use by the Company. In respect of 
foreign exchange earnings and outgo, the Company's primary and functional currency is Indian Rupees.

Please refer note 23 on foreign currency expenditure for earnings or expenditure incurred during the year (Previous year Nil).

ANNEXURE 'B' TO THE DIRECTORS REPORT 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
(Pursuant to Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement entered into with the Stock Exchange)

1. Company’s Philosophy on Corporate Governance

The Company’s philosophy on corporate governance lays strong emphasis on transparency, accountability and integrity. The Company is 
committed to the adaption of best governance practices and its adherence in the true spirit at all times in order to protect the interest of its 
stakeholders, including shareholders, government and lenders. The Company will continue to focus its resources, strengths and strategies 
to achieve its vision of becoming the India ’s valuable real estate company, while upholding the core values of excellence, integrity, 
responsibility, quality and customer services and satisfaction.

The compliance report of the Company vis-a-vis the Stock exchange listing agreement is presented below.

2. Board of Directors

a) Composition of Board

The Company's board has an optimum combination of executive and non executive directors to ensure independent functioning. The 
Board consisted of four directors as on March 31, 2012, comprising of chairman, one executive director and two non-executive directors 
with considerable experience in their respective fields. The composition of the board is in conformity with clause 49 of the listing 
agreement entered with the stock exchange. None of the directors on the Board is a member of more than 10 committees or a chairman of 
more than 5 committees across all companies in which he is a director.

Necessary disclosures regarding committee positions in other public companies have been made by the directors.

The name and the categories of the directors on the Board, their attendance at the board meeting held during the year and the number of 
directorship and committee chairmanship/membership held by them in other companies are given herein below.

thThe Board meeting were conducted five times during the year on 30  June 2011, 2011, 9  Nov. 2011, 7
nd & 22 Feb. 2012.

*Resigned w.e.f. 28th May, 2012

th th th 12  Aug 2011, Feb. 2012 
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Name of Director No. of board Attendance at  
/ Indpendent meetings last AGM directorship in     Chairmanship as at 

attended other Public        balance sheet date
Companies  

Executive / Non Executive No. of Committee  Membership /

Mr. Amarchand Rander Chairman 5 Yes Nil Member Chairman

Mr. Anilkumar Dhoot* Director Executive 3 Yes Nil Member -

Mr. S. K. Bladwa Director Non Executive/Independent 5 Yes Nil Member -

Mr. Ashok Kumar Agrawal Director Non Executive/Independent 4 No Nil - -

(Currency: Indian rupee)



The Directorships held by Directors as mentioned above, do not include Alternate Directorships and Directorships in Foreign 
meets at least once in every quarter to review the quarterly performance and financial results. Board meetings are governed with structured 
agenda. Five board meetings were held during the year and the maximum time gap between any two meetings was not more than 3 calendar 
months.

The Board 

I Oversee the company’s financial reporting process and the disclosure of its financial information to ensure that the financial 
statement is correlct, sufficient and credible.

ii Recommending to the Board, the appointment, reappointment and, if required, the replacement or removal of the statutory auditor 
and the fixation of audit fees.

iii Approval of payment to statutory auditors for any other services rendered by the statutory auditors.

iv Reviewing, with the management, the annual financial statements before submission to the board for approval, with particular 
reference to:

a. Matters required to be included in the Directors’ Responsibility Statement to be included in the Board’s report in terms of 
clause (2AA) of section 217 of the Companies Act, 1956.

  b. Changes, if any, in accounting policies and practices and reasons for the same.

  c. Major accounting entries involving estimates based on the exercise of judgement by management.

  d. Significant adjustments made in the financial statements arising out of audit findings.

e. Compliance with listing and other legal requirements relating to financial statements.

  f. Disclosure of any related party transactions.

  g. Qualifications in the draft audit report.

v Reviewing, with the management, the quarterly financial statements before submission to the Board for approval.

vi Reviewing, with the management, performance of statutory and internal auditors, and adequacy of the internal control systems.

vii Reviewing the adequacy of internal audit function, if any, including the structure of the internal audit department, staffing and 
seniority of the official heading the department, reporting structure coverage and frequency of internal audit.

viii Discussion with internal auditors, any significant findings and follow up there on.

ix Reviewing the findings of any internal investigations by the internal auditors into matters where there is suspected fraud or 
irregularity or a failure of internal control systems of a material nature and reporting the matter to the board.

x Discussion with statutory auditors before the audit commences, about the nature and scope of audit as well as post-audit discussion 
to ascertain any area of concern.

xi To look into the reasons for substantial defaults in the payment to the depositors, debenture holders, shareholders (in case of non 
payment of declared dividends) and creditors.

xii Carrying out any other function as is mentioned in the terms of reference of the Audit Committee.

Rander Corporation Limited 19th Annual Report
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3. COMMITTEES OF DIRECTORS

A. Mandatory Committees

I. Audit Committee of Directors:

Composition and Attendance

The Audit Committee comprises of experts specializing in accounting/financial management. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is a 
Non-executive and Independent Director. The present composition of the Audit Committee is as follows:

Name Category                        Designation          No. of Meetings during FY 
2011-12

                                               Held        Attended

Mr. Amarchand Rander Managing Director                Member               4             4

Mr. Anil Kumar Dhoot Non-Executive and Independent     Member               4             4  

Mr. Ashok Kumar Agrawal Non-Executive and Independent     Member               4             4

Mr. S. K. Baldwa Non-Executive and Independent     Member               4             4

Brief description of terms of reference of the audit committee

ii. Investor Grievance and Share Transfer Committee of Directors:

Composition

The Investor Grievance and Share Transfer Committee has been constituted to attend to and redress the investors’ grievances. The present 
composition of the Investor Grievance and Share Transfer Committee is as follows:



During the Financial Year 2011-12, the Committee met on 30.06.2011, 12.08.2011, 09.11.2011 & 07.02.2012. Mr. Amarchand Rander, 
Managing Director, is the “Compliance Officer” pursuant to the requirement of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) 
Regulations and Listing Agreement.

The terms of reference of the Investor Grievance and Share Transfer Committee are as follows:

1.  Investor relations and redressal of shareholders grievances in general and relating to non receipt of dividends, interest, non-receipt of          
balance sheet etc.

2.  Review of the periodicity and effectiveness of the share transfer process, statutory certifications, depository related issues and 
activities of the Registrar and Transfer Agent.

3.  Look into transfer, transmission and rematerialization of shares.

4.  Issue split and/or duplicate Share certificates as requested by the members and

5.  Such other matters as may from time to time be required by any statutory, contractual or other regulatory requirements to be  attended 
to by such committee.

This Committee is also responsible for approval of transfer of Equity and Preference shares, if any, including power to delegate the same to 
Registrar and Transfer agents.

4. Annual General Meetings

The details of date and time of the annual general meetings (AGM) of the company held during the preceding three years at registered 
office of the company at Boisar, district Thane are as under-

Rander Corporation Limited 19th Annual Report
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                                                 No. of Meetings during FY 

Name Category                           Designation                   2011-12

                                                Held          Attended

Mr. Amarchand Rander Managing Director             Member                4              4

Mr. Ashok Kumar Agrawal Non-Executive and Independent   Member                4              4

Mr. S. K. Baldwa Non-Executive and Independent   Member                4              4

Year Date Time

17th 2009-2010 11:30:00 hrs

18th 2010-2011 29/09/2011 11:00:00 hrs

19th 2011-2012 29/09/2012 11:30:00 hrs

AGM

30/09/2010

5. Code of Conduct for the Directors and Senior Management Personnel

The Company has laid down a Code of Conduct (“Code”) for all the Board members and senior management personnel of the Company. 
The Board Members and Senior Management Personnel have affirmed Compliance with the Code of Conduct for the financial year ended 
March 31, 2012. A declaration to this effect signed by the Chairman forms part of this Report. 

6.Disclosures

There were no materially significant related party transactions as per the Accounting Standard ('AS') 18 ' Related Party Disclosures' i.e 
transactions of the company of material nature with its promoters, directors or key managerial personnel or their relatives etc. which may 
have potential conflict with the interest of the company. There has been no instances of non compliance by the Company, nor have any 
penalties, or strictures been imposed on the Company by the Stock Exchange or SEBI or any statutory authority, on any matter related to 
the capital markets, during the last three years.

The Company has laid down procedures to inform board members about the risk assessment and minimization procedures, which are 
periodically reviewed. The listing fees for financial year 2011-12 have been paid to BSE on which the shares of the Company are listed. 
The Company has complied with all the applicable mandatory requirements of Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement with Stock exchanges.

7. Means of communication

The unaudited/audited quarterly/half yearly financial results are announced within prescribed period. The aforesaid financial results are 
taken on records by the board of directors and are communicated to the stock exchange after which the results are published in one of the 
national English news paper ('Free Press Journal') and one Marathi news paper ('Navshakti'). The Company has not displayed this on any 
web site or official news release and has not made the presentation to the institutional investor or the analyst.



8) General Shareholder Information

i) Annual General Meeting
thDate and Time Saturday, 29  September, 2012 at 11:30 a.m. 

Venue Registered office at Boisar, district Thane.

ii) Financial Results for year 2010-11 The Financial year covers the period from April 1 to March 31. The 
Company follows April-March as its financial year. The results for every 
Quarter beginning from April are declared within 45 days of the end of  
respective quarters.

th thiii) Dates of book closure 25  September, 2012 to 29  September, 2012 (both days inclusive) 
thiv) Dividend payment date 25  October, 2012

v) Registered Office Rander Corporation Limited
14/15, Madhav-Kripa, Boisar Palghar Road, 
Boisar, Thane, Maharashtra 401 501, India

vi) Listing on Stock Exchange, Stock Code, ISIN Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (BSE) - (code- 531228)
ISIN number with NSDL and CDSL - INE821D01015

vii) Market Price Data                       

viii) Share Price Performance

ix) Registrar and Share transfer agent's M/s Sharex Dynamic India Private Limited
investor service Unit No. 1, Luthra Industrial Estate, Andheri Kurla Road, 

Safed Pool, Andheri (E), Mumbai 400072.

x) Share Transfer System Both physical and Dematerialised shares are processed by the
Registrar & share transfer agent.

xi) Distribution of Shareholding as 
at the balance sheet date

Rander Corporation Limited

Month BSE
High Low Volume

Apr-11 73.60 45.90 59,851
May-11 82.95 57.20 89,875
Jun-11 83.95 73.00 29,171
Jul-11 81.70 70.30 39,957
Aug-11 82.95 61.90 155,509
Sep-11 80.70 60.00 84,808
Oct-11 78.40 62.50 58,342
Nov-11 80.30 64.50 381,855
Dec-11 79.90 68.50 581,913
Jan-12 126.00 75.75 378,814
Feb-12 153.60 121.00 4,892,873
Mar-12 138.00 53.95 5,722,909
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No. of               No. of      %           
Equity             Shares       Total      Share-       Share-
shares                held     Shares      holders      holders

of No. of % of Total

01 To 100
101 To 200
201 To 500
501 To 1000
1001 To 5000
5001 To 10000
10001 To 100000
100001 and above

204
111
206
96
91
29
80
33

Total 850 100.00 1,23,37,000 100.00

24.00
13.06
24.24
11.29
10.71
3.41
9.41
3.88

13,857
21,460
78,880
77,788

243,035
209,323

3,226,755
845,902

0.11
0.17
0.64
0.63
1.97
1.70

26.16
68.62



General Shareholders information (contd.)

xii) Categories of shareholders as at

balance sheet date

xiii) Dematerialisation of shares and Liquidity The Company’s shares are traded on the BSE limited, Mumbai. As
on balance sheet date, of the total equity shares of 1,23,37,000
shares, 1,16,45,280 shares (94.39 % of total equity shares) are in
dematerialised form. The Shareholders have option to
dematerialise the physical shares either with National Securities
Depositories Limited ('NSDL') or Central Securities Depositories
Limited ('CSDL').

xiv) Outstanding GDRs/ ADRs/ warrants There are no outstanding convertible warrants/instruments for
current and previous financial year.

xv) Site Location Village Boisar, Taluka- Palghar, District- Thane.

xvi) Address for Correspondence Registered office at Boisar, district Thane.

CERTIFICATION UNDER CLAUSE 49 (I) (D) OF THE LISTING AGREEMENT

As required by Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement with the Stock Exchange, all the board members and senior management have 
affirmed compliance with the code of conduct on the financial statements and other matters related the Company for the year ended 
31st March, 2012.

Place : Mumbai For Rander Corporation Limited,

Date : 13 August , 2012  Amarchand Rander          

Chairman and Managing Director

Category No. of  %

Indian Promoters 21,30,626 17.27

Person acting in concern - -

Private corporate bodies 45,55,511 36.92

Indian Public 56,49,562 45.80

NRIs/OCB 1,301 0.01

TOTAL 1,23,37,000 100.00

Shares  of total shares

Rander Corporation Limited

AUDITORS’ CERTIFI CATE ON COMPLIANCE WITH THE CONDITIONS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

(Governance under clause 49 of the Listing Agreement)

To the Members of
Rander Corporation Limited,

We have examined the compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance by Rander Corporation Limited ('the Company') for the year 
ended on March 31, 2012, as stipulated in clause 49 of the Listing Agreement of the Company with the Stock Exchanges.

The compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of the management. Our examination was limited to 
procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the Company, for ensuring the compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance 
as stipulated in said clause. It is neither an audit nor an expression of opinion on the financial statements of the Company. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and as per representations made by 
Directors’ and the Management, we certify that the Company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance as stipulated in 
the above mentioned Listing Agreement. 

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor the efficiency or effectiveness 
with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

For and on behalf of
Ishwarlal & Co., Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No. 103767W
Place: Mumbai I. L. Chaplot
Date: 13 August , 2012 Proprietor

Membership No. 31179
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Industry Structure and Development

The Company is engaged in construction of building and development of real estate. In a year marked by volatillity in gloabal financial 
markets, the invesors' confidence has seriouly impacted. Inspite of such market conditions, the Company has achieved satisfactory growth 
during the year 2011-12 which is evident from the increase in its total income and income from operations, focus on controlled expenses, 
growth in infrastructure and real estate sectors. The Company is also looking for opportunistic acquisitions of land to further increase its 
market share and growth.

Outlook 

In light of steady increase in population & development of outside Mumbai area, the Company is cautiously optimistic about increase in 
demand for residential and commercial places and therefore plans to venture in new business segments and therefore would strive to meet 
its performance targets and increase shareholders value. The Company is on an accelerated growth path. With a solid foundation and sound 
business strategy, the company has embarked on the second phase of growth. It will continue to focus on timely completion of its projects 
which will further strengthen its cash flows. It will also add to its bank of land parcels and be on the lookout for more land at the right price. 

Internal Control Systems and their Adequacy

The Company has an effective internal control environment which ensures that operations are managed efficiently and effectively, assets 
are safeguarded, regulatory requirements are complied with and transactions are recorded after appropriate authorizations. The 
Company’s strong and independent Internal Audit function performs regular audits. The internal controls are constantly upgraded based 
on internal audit recommendations. Every quarter, the significant audit findings, the corrective steps recommended and their 
implementation status are presented to the Audit Committee.

Discussion on Financial Performance with respect to Operational Performance

This aspect is dealt with in detail in the Directors’ Report. 

Opportunities, Risks, Concerns and Threats

In view of the legalized operation of the Company and limited alternatives to which the Company’s resources can be put to use, 
opportunities and threats can not be quantified and enlisted in details. Since the Industry deals with the basic necessity of the people, the 
Company does not expect/foresee exceptional rise/fall in demand for residential and commercial places. Shortly, risk and concerns, if any, 
can not be predicted with certainty. However, any adverse change in government policy and global economic changes can affect the 
performance of the Company.

Material development in Human Resources / Industrial Relation front

There have not been any material / major development in human resources front and industrial relation have been cordial.

Forward Looking and Cautionary Statement

The statement in the management discussion and analysis report describing company's objective, projections, estimates, expectation may 
be 'forward looking statements' within the meaning of applicable securities laws and regulations are based upon the information and data 
available with the Company, assumptions with regard to global economic conditions, the government regulation, tax laws other statute 
policies and incidental factors. The Company cannot guarantee the accuracy of assumptions and perceived performance of the Company in 
future. Hence it is cautioned that the actual results may differ from those expressed or implied in this report.

Rander Corporation Limited 19th Annual Report
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Rander Corporation Limited

AUDITORS' REPORT 

TO THE MEMBERS OF RANDER CORPORATION LIMITED

1. We have audited the attached balance sheet of Rander Corporation Limited (‘the Company’) as at 31 March 2012, statement of profit 
and loss and the cash flow statement for the year ended on that date, annexed thereto. These financial statements are the responsibility 
of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

2. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in India. Those standards require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes 
assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial 
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

3. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2003 (‘the Order’) issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-
section (4A) of section 227 of the Companies Act, 1956 (‘the Act’), we enclose in the Annexure a statement on the matters specified in 
paragraphs 4 and 5 of the said Order.

4. Further to our comments in the Annexure referred to in Paragraph 3 above, we report that:

(i) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the 
purposes of our audit;

(ii) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as appears from our 
examination of those books;

(iii) the balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss and the cash flow statement dealt with by this report are in agreement with 
the books of account;

(iv) in our opinion, the balance sheet, the statement of profit and loss and the cash flow statement dealt with by this report 
comply with the accounting standards referred to in sub- section (3C) of section 211 of the Act;

(v) on the basis of written representations received from the directors of the Company as at 31 March 2012 and taken on record 
by the Board of Directors, we report that none of the directors are disqualified as on 31 March 2012 from being appointed as 
Director of the Company under clause (g) of sub-section (1) of section 274 of the Act;

(vi) in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the said accounts read with 
the notes thereon, give the information required by the Act, in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in 
conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India:

a)   in the case of the balance sheet, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2012;

b)   in the case of the statement of profit and loss, of the profit of the Company for the year ended on that date; and

c)   in the case of the cash flow statement, of the cash flows for the year ended on that date.

For Ishwarlal & co.
Chartered Accountants

Firms Registration No: 103767W

Ishwarlal Chaplot
Proprietor

Membership No: 031179

ANNEXURE TO THE AUDITOR'S REPORT

Based on the audit procedures performed for the purpose of reporting a true and fair view on the financial statements of the Company and 
taking into consideration the information and explanations given to us and the books of account and other records examined by us in the 
normal course of audit, we report that: 

1 a. The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and the situation of its fixed 
assets.

b. A major portion of the fixed assets has been physically verified by the management during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of 
verification of the fixed assets is reasonable having regards to the size of the Company and nature of its assets. No material 
discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

c. In our opinion no substantial part of the fixed assets has been disposed off during the year and none of fixed assets has been revalued 
during the year.

2 a. The inventory includes land, completed buildings, construction work-in-progress, construction and development material. 
Physical verification of inventory has been conducted at reasonable intervals by the management. In our opinion the frequency of 
verification is reasonable.
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For Ishwarlal & co.
Chartered Accountants

Firms Registration No: 103767W

Ishwarlal Chaplot
Proprietor

Membership No: 031179
Mumbai :
29th May 2012

b. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations givens to us, the procedures followed by the management for 
such physical verification of inventory are reasonable and adequate in relation to the size of the Company and nature of its 
business.

c. The Company is maintaining proper records of inventory and no material discrepancies were noticed on physical verification. 

3 During the year, the Company has neither granted nor taken any loans, secured or unsecured from companies, firms or other 
parties covered in the register maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956. Hence, the provisions of paragraph 
4(iii) (b), (c) and (d) are not applicable. 

4 In our opinion, there is an adequate internal control system commensurate with the size of the Company and the nature of its 
business for the purchase of inventory and fixed assets and for the sale of goods and services. During the course of our audit we 
have not come across any major weakness in the internal controls with regard to purchase of building materials, fixed assets and 
with regard to the sale of flats.

5 a. According to the information and the explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that the transactions that need to be entered 
into the register maintained under section 301 have been so entered.

b. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the transactions made in pursuance of contracts or 
arrangements entered in the registers maintained under section 301 of the Companies Act, 1956 and exceeding the value of 
rupees five lakhs in respect of any party during the year have been made at prices which are reasonable having regard to the 
prevailing market prices at the relevant time.

6 The Company has not accepted any deposits from the public during the year and hence, the question  of complying with the 
provisions of Section 58A of the Companies Act, 1956 and the companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 1975 and rules 
framed there under as also the directives issued by the Reserve Bank of  India, does not arise. Accordingly, the provisions of 
clause 4(vi) of the Order are not applicable.

7 In our opinion, the Company has an internal audit system commensurate with its size and the nature of its business.

8 The maintenance of cost records have not been prescribed by the Central Government under section 209(1)(d) of the Companies 
Act, 1956 for the financial year ended review.

9 According to information and explanation given to us, and on the basis of books and records examined by us there were no 
disputed amount payable in respect of Investor Education and Children Protection Fund, income tax, wealth tax, sales tax , 

stcustom duty and excise duty were outstanding as at 31  March, 2012 and Provident Fund Act and State Insurance Act are not 
applicable to the Company. Except for dividend distribution tax for PY 2010-11 of Rs. 992,560/-.

10 In our opinion, the Company has no accumulated losses at the end of the financial year and it has not incurred cash losses in the 
current and the immediately preceding financial year. 

11. In our opinion, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to a financial institution or a bank or debenture holders 
during the year.

12 The Company has not granted any loans and advances on the basis of security by way of pledge of shares, debentures and other 
securities. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4(xii) of the Order are not applicable.

13 In our opinion, the Company is not a chit fund or a nidhi/ mutual benefit fund/ society. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 
4(xiii) of the Order are not applicable. 

14 In our opinion, in respect of investment activity, the Company has;

(a) Maintained proper records of its transactions,

(b) Made timely entries therein,

(c) Held the investments in its own name

15 In our opinion, the Company has not given any guarantee for loans taken by others from bank or financial institutions.

16 In our opinion, the Company has applied the term loans for the purpose for which the loans were obtained. The Company has 
taken only overdraft facility from bank against fixed deposits.

17 In our opinion, no funds raised on short-term basis have been used for long-term investment. No Long Term funds have been 
used to finance short term assets.

18 The Company has not made any preferential allotment of shares to parties or companies covered in the register maintained under 
Section 301 of the Act. Accordingly, the provisions of clause 4(xviii) of the Order are not applicable. 

19 In our opinion, the Company has not issued any debentures and there were no debentures outstanding during the year.

20 No fraud on or by the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.



Rander Corporation Limited

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH, 2012

Notes

As at 
31 March, 2012

As at
31 March, 2011

Rupees Rupees
I EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
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1) Shareholders' Funds

(b) Reserves and Surplus 4 52,244,946 48,292,104

175,614,946 171,662,104

2) Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 5 87,293 104,215

(b) Other long-term liabilities 3,100,000 3,100,000

3,187,293 3,204,215

3) Current Liabilities

(a) Short-term borrowings 6 1,197,076 7,917,481

(b) Trade Payables 8,927,695 6,550,716

(c) Other current liabilities 7 38,854,535 26,563,750

(d) Short term provision 8 9,851,496 7,698,741

58,830,802 48,730,688

Total 237,633,041 223,597,007

1) Non-Current Assets

(a) Fixed assets 9 1,252,821 1,460,270

(b) Non-current investments 10 84,506,951 7,425,387

(c) Long term loans and advances 11 6,002,000 2,502,000

91,761,772 11,387,657

2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories 12 6,950,750 31,654,500

(b) Trade receivables 13 19,556,769 5,481,000

(c) Cash and Cash equivalents 14 213,533 16,017,569

(d) Short-term loans and advances 15 119,150,217 159,056,281

145,871,269 212,209,350

Total 237,633,041 223,597,007

Significant accounting policies 2

Notes to accounts 3-25

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

For Ishwarlal & co.                                                For and on Behalf of Board of Directors of

Chartered Accountants                                                   Rander Corporation Limited

Firm’s Registration No: 103767W

Ishwarlal Chaplot

Proprietor Amarchand Rander S. K. Baldwa

Membership No. 31179 Chairman and Managing Director Director

Mumbai 29th May 2012

(a) Share Capital 3 123,370,000 123,370,000

II ASSETS



Rander Corporation Limited

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2012

Notes

Year Ended 
31 March, 2012

Year Ended
31 March, 2011

Rupees Rupees

Revenue from operations

Net income from construction operations 8,174,637 5,928,810

Other operating income 16 10,383,882 10,763,396

Total revenue 18,558,519 16,692,206

Expenditure

Employee benefit expenses 17 960,000 900,000

Operating administrative and other expenses 18 1,518,708 1,091,945

Depreciation and amortisation expense 207,449 251,009

Total expenditure 2,686,157 2,242,954

Profit before tax 15,872,362 14,449,252

Tax expense:

Current tax 3,333,420 2,693,518

Deferred tax charge / (benefit) (16,922) (22,262)

Profit for the year 12,555,864 11,777,996

Basic and diluted earnings per share (equity shares, par value Rs.10 each) 1.02 2.06

Significant accounting policies 2

Notes to accounts 3-25

The notes referred to above form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

For Ishwarlal & co                                 For and on Behalf of Board of Directors of

Chartered Accountants                                                   Rander Corporation Limited

Firm’s Registration No: 103767W

Ishwarlal Chaplot Amarchand Rander S.K. Baldwa

proprietor Chairman & Managing Director Director

Membership No . 031179

Mumbai: 29th May 2012
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CASH FLOW OR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH, 2012.STATEMENT F
 Year Ended 

31 March, 2012 
Rupees 

Particulars

 Year Ended 
 31 March, 2011  

Rupees 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

profit before tax 15,872,362

Adjustments for:

Depreciation and amortisation expense                                         207,449                251,009

Investment income                              

14,449,252

                    (5,209,813)

Interest income                                                        (5,059,153)                   (2,165,950) 

Operating cash flows before working capital changes                     5,810,846 4,148,137

Changes in working capital

Decrease in inventories 24,703,750 6,852,316

Increase / (decrease) in trade payable 2,376,979 (10,580,604)

Increase in other current liabilities 11,298,225 14,927,370

Increase in trade receivables (14,075,769) (1,080,448)

Increase in long term loans and advances (3,500,000) -

Increase / (decrease) in short-term loans and advances 39,906,064 (103,642,939)

Cash generated/(used in) from operations 73,051,594 (89,376,168)

Taxes paid, net of refund (2,672,627) (2,296,165)

Net cash flow/(used in) from operating activities (A) 70,378,967 (91,672,333)

B Cash flow investing activities

Purchase of fixed assets - (83,470)

(Investment in) /proceeds from the sale of equity instruments (71,871,751) 9,196,174

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (B) (71,871,751) 9,112,704

C Cash flow from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of equity shares - 95,550,000

Repayment of borrowings - (137,076)

Payment of equity dividend (6,118,500) -

Increase in short term borrowings (6,720,405) -

Interest income 5,059,153 2,165,950

Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities (C) (1,661,252) 97,578,874

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) (3,154,306) 15,019,245

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 3,367,569 998,324

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 213,533 16,017,569

Note : Cash and cash equivalents represent balance in current accounts, fixed deposit with original maturity of less than 3 months and  
account (Refer note 14).

As per our report of even date attached.

(8,386,174)

Rander Corporation Limited

For Ishwarlal & Company
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No. : 103767W

19th Annual Report

Ishwarlal Chaplot
Proprietor
Membership No : 031179

Mumbai : 29th May 2012

For and on Behalf Board of Directors of
Rander Corporation Limited

Amarchand Rander             S.K. Baldwa
Chairman Managing Director                   Director

Mumbai
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Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012

1 Background

Rander Corporation Limited (‘the Company’) was incorporated in the year 1993 and is listed as public limited company under the 
Company under the Companies Act, 1956 on Bombay Stock Exchange Limited (“BSE’’), Mumbai.

The Company is a real estate company, primarily engaged in construction and real estate development and mainly operates in Boisar, 
Tarapur region of Maharashtra, India. The Company is also engaged in financing and investing activities.

2 Significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

The accompanying financial statements are prepared and presented under the historical cost convention, on the accrual basis of 
accounting and comply with the Accounting Standards prescribed by Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2006 (to the extent 
applicable) and issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI’) to the extent applicable, and are in accordance with 
the generally accepted accounting principles (’GAAP’) in India and the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 1956, to extent 
applicable. The financial statement s are presented in Indian rupees.

This is the first year of application of the revised schedule VI to the Companies Act, 1956 for the preparation of the financial statements 
of the Company. The revised Schedule VI introduces conceptual changes as well as new disclosures in the financial statements. These 
include classification of all assets and liabilities into current and non-current. The previous year figures have also undergone a 
reclassification to comply with the requirements of the revised Schedule VI.

2.2 Use of estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles requires the management 
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of 
contingent liabilities on the date of financial statements. The estimates and assumptions used in the accompanying financial statements 
are based upon the management’s evaluation of the relevant facts and circumstances as of the date of the financial statements. Actual 
results may differ from those estimates and assumptions used in preparing the accompanying financial statements. Any revision to 
accounting estimates is recognised prospectively in current and future periods.

2.3 Current and non-current classification

All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

a) it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the Company’s normal operating cycle;

b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;

c) it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date; or

d) it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the 
reporting date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

(Currency: Indian rupee)
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Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria :

a) it is expected to be settled in the Company’s normal operating cycle;

b) it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;

c) it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or

d) the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date. 
Terms of a liability that could, at the option of the counterparty, result in its settlement by the issue of equity instruments do not affect 
its classification.

Current liabilities include current portion of non-current financial liabilities.

All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

2.4 Revenue recognition

Revenue from constructed properties is recognised on the “percentage of completion method” net of cost of projects. Cost of project 
includes cost of land, cost of stores and spares, construction cost, labour cost and other allocable interest, administrative and finance 
expense net of interest and other finance income.

Interest income is recognized on accrual basis. Dividend is recognised when right to receive is established.

2.5 Fixed assets and depreciation

(a) Fixed assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Cost includes all expenses incidental to acquisition of the      
assets.

(b) Depreciation is provided at rates prescribed in Schedule XIV to the Companies Act, 1956 using written down value method.

(c) Depreciation is provided from the month of utilisation / purchase of asset.

2.6 Impairment of assets

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired based on internal / 
external factors. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. If such recoverable amount 
of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit which the asset belongs to is less than it s carrying amount, the 
carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognised in the 
statement of profit and loss. If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer 
exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount subject to a maximum of depreciable 
historical cost.

2.7 Investments

Long term investment s are stated at cost less provision for dimunition in value other than temporary, if any.

Current investment s are stated at lower of cost or fair value in respect of each separate investment.

2.8 Inventories

Inventories are stated at lower of cost and net realisable value. Construction Work-in-progress includes cost of land, construction 
cost, other allocable interest and administrative expenses incidental to the projects undertaken by the Company.

2.9 Borrowing costs

Borrowing cost that the directly attributable to project are recognised as an expense in the period in which they are incurred as a part of 
the project cost.

210 Foreign exchange transactions

Foreign exchange transactions are recorded using the rate of exchange on the date of the respective transaction. Exchange differences 
arising on foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognised in the statement of profit and loss of the year.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as at the balance sheet date are translated at the closing exchange 
rates on that date; the resultant exchange differences are recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012

(Currency: Indian rupee)
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2.11 Taxation

a) Current tax: Current tax is determined as the amount of tax payable in respect of estimated taxable income for the year computed in 
accordance provisions of the income Tax Act, 1961.

b) Deferred tax : Deferred tax arising on account of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period 
and which are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent period s and the corresponding deferred tax liabilties or assets are 
recognised using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are 
recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realised in future.

2.12 Provisions and contingencies

The Company creates a provision when there is a present obligation as a result of a past even that probably requires an outflow of 
resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when 
there is a posible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. When there is a 
possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources is remote, no provision or 
disclosure is made.

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that the 
outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed.

Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assesssed continually and if it is 
virtually certain that an economic benefit will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which the change 
occurs.

2.13 Earnings per share

The basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit / loss after tax attributable to the equity shareholders for the period 
by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the reporting period. The number of shares used in computing 
diluted earnings per share comprises the weighted average number of shares considered for deriving earnings per share and also the 
weighted average number of equity shares, which could have been issued on the conversions of all dilutive potential shares. In 
computing dilutive earnings per share, only potential equity shares that are dilutive and that reduce profit / loss per share are 
included.

2.14 Segment Reporting

(a) Segment Revenue and Expense

Revenue and Expense have been identified to a segment on the basis of relationship to operating activities of the segment. Revenue 
and Expenses which relate to enterprises as a whole and are not allocable  to a segment on a reasonable basis have been disclosed as 
“Unallocable”.

(b) Segment Assets and Liabilities

Segment assets and segment liabilities represent assets and liabilities in respective segments. Investments, tax related assets and 
other assets and liabilities that cannot be allocated to a segment on or reasonable basis have been disclosed as “Unallocable”

(c) Accounting Policies

The accounting policies consistently used in the preparation of the financial statements are also applied to item of revenue and 
expenditure in individual segments.

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012
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 As at
31 March, 2012

 Rupees 

 As at
 31 March, 2011 

 Rupees 

3    Share Capital
    Authorised
    1,27,00,000 (previous year: 1,27,00,000) equity shares of Rs.10 each               127,000,000            

    Issued:

    12,504,400 (Previous year 12,504,400) equity shares of Rs. 10 each                  125,044,000            125,044,000

    Subscribed and Fully paid-up :
1

    12,337,000 equity shares (previous year 12,337,000) of Rs.10 each                  123,370,000                    123,370,000

                                                                                   

                                                                         123,370,000            123,370,000

      1
Of the above equity  shares issued during the financial year 1995-96, 17,400 equity shares of Rs. 10 each had been forfeited.

     The Company has only one class of shares viz. equity shares of par value of Rs. 10 each. Holder of equity shares is entitled  to one 
vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining 
assets of the Company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The 
distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

    There are no shareholders holding more than 5% shares as at 31 March 2012.

    The reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding as at 31 March 2012 and 31 March 2011 is set out below :

    Particulars                                                                   2012                  2011

    Number of shares of the beginning of the year                                    12,337,000             12,337,000

    Add : Shares issued during the year                                                    -              7,350,000

    Number of shares at the end of the year                                         12,337,000             12,337,000

    During the previous financial year 2010-11, the Company has issued 7,500,000 equity shares of face value Rs. 10 each @ Rs. 13 per 
share (including premium of Rs. 3 per share (including premium of Rs. 3 per equity share) on preferential basis to individuals, bodies 
corporate and promoters of which 7,350,000 shares have been fully subscribed by prefrential shareholders.

4    Reserves and Surplus

    Securities premium account

    At the beginning of the year                                                  22,050,000                     -

    Add: Addition during the year                                                        -              22,050,00

    At the end of the year                                                       22,050,000              22,050,00

    Capital Reserve

    At the beginning of the year                                                     87,000                87,000

    Add : Addition during the year                                                        -                     -

    At the end of the year                                                          87,000                87,000

127,000,000
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 As at
31 March, 2012 

Rupees 

 As at
 31 March, 2011  

Rupees 

4 Reserves and Surplus (continued)

Surplus (Profit & loss balance)

Opening balance 4,666,936 -

Add: Net profit after tax for the year 12,555,864 11,777,996

Appropriation:

Less : transfer to general reserve 1,255,586 -

Less : Proposed dividend 7,402,200 6,118,500

Less : Tax on proposed dividend 1,200,822 992,560

Surplus closing balance 7,364,192 4,666,936

General reserve

At the beginning of the year 21,488,168 21,488,168

Add : Addition during the year 1,255,586 -

At the end of the year 22,743,754 21,488,168

52,244,946 48,292,104

5 Deferred tax liabilities (net)

Fixed assets depreciation 87,293 104,215

87,293 104,215

6 Short-term borrowings

Bank overdrafts 1,197,076 7,917,481

1,197,076 7,917,481

7 Other current liabilities

Advance received from customers 36,688,188 26,222,960

Unclaimed dividend 992,560 -

Service tax payable 1,063,017 340,790

VAT payable 110,770 -

38,854,535 26,563,750

The Company did not have any outstanding dues to any micro, small or medium enterprises as defined

 under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 at any point during the year that

 were outstanding for a period of more than 45 days from the date of  acceptance.

8 Short term provisions

Proposed divided (including dividend distribution tax) 8,603,022 7,111,060

Provision for tax (net of advance income tax Rs. 2,172,627 Previous year

Rs. 1,536,419) 1,248,474 587,681

9,851,496 7,698,741
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 As at
31 March, 2012 

Rupees 

 As at 
 31 March, 2011  

Rupees 

10 Non-current investments

Trade Investments

(I) Investments in Equity Instruments

Quoted 79,236,951 2,155,387

Unquoted

Anjani Kumar & Co. Private Limited 5,270,000 5,270,000

84,506,951 7,425,387

Carrying value of Quoted Investments 79,236,951 2,155,387

Market value of Quoted Investments 65,896,464 5,575,599

Carrying value of Unquoted Investments 5,270,000 5,270,000

11 Long term loans and advances

(Unsecured, considered good)

Sundry deposits 2,502,000 2,502,000

Fixed deposits with maturity more than 12 months 3,500,000 -

6,002,000 2,502,000

12 Investories

(At lower of cost or net realisable value)

Construction work in progress 6,950,750 31,654,500

6,950,750 31,654,500

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

9  Fixed assets
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 As at 
31 March, 2012 

Rupees 

 As at
 31 March, 2011  

Rupees 

16 Other operating income

Income from trading business 68,755 -

Income from securities trading and financing business

Interest income 5,059,153 2,165,950

Investment income 5,204,360 8,378,562

Dividend income 5,453 7,612

Other income 46,161 211,272

10,383,882 10,763,396

17 Employee benefit expenses

Salary, allowance and other perquisites 960,000 900,000

960,000 900,000

18 Operating, administrative and other expenses

Legal and professional fees 65,000 60,800

Advertisement expenses 122,541 111,074

Audit fees 18,500 18,500

Share issue expense - 743,217

Travelling and conveyance expense 498,602 17.294

Stock exchange fees 110,300 22,060

Donation 130,001 13,602

Other administrative expenses 573,764 105,398

1,518,708 1,091,945
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13 Trade receivables

(Unsecured, considered good)

Debts outstanding for a period exceeding six month 7,324,000 -

Other Debts 12,232,769 5,481,000

19,556,769 5,481,000

14 Cash and Cash equivalents

Cash on hand 19,995 432,045

Balances with scheduled bank in

- Current accounts 193,538 2,935,524

- Fixed deposits with original maturity less than 3 months 12,650,000

213,534 16,017,569

15 Short-term loans and advances

(Unsecured, considered good)

Sundry deposits

Sundry advances 119,150,217 159,056,282

119,150,217 159,056,282

 Year Ended
31 March, 2012 

Rupees 

 Year Ended
 31 March, 2011  

Rupees 
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 Year Ended 
31 March, 2012 

Rupees 

 Year Ended 
 31 March, 2011  

Rupees 

19 Capital commitment and contingent liability

There are no estimated amounts of contracts remaining to be executed net of 

advances and not provided for on capital account as at the balance sheet date. 

The Company does not any contingent liabilities outstanding at the period.

20 Earning per share

Net profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders [A] 12,555,864 11,777,996

Number of shares at the beginning of the year 12,337,000 4,987,000

Number of shares issued during the year - 7,350,000

Total Number of shares at the end of the year 12,337,000 12,337,000

Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year [B] 12,337,000 5,728,769

Nominal value of shares 10 10

Basic earnings are share (Face value Rs. 10) {[A] / [B]} 1.02 2.06

21 Particulars of Managerial Remuneration

Salary, allowance and other perquisites 960,000 900,000

22 Auditor’s Remuneration

Audit fees 18,500 18,500

23 Expenditure in foreign currency (on accrual basis)

Import of trading goods 604,517 -

24 Related Party Disclosures :

A.Relate parties and nature of relationships:

(I) Key Management Personnel

Mr. Amarchand Rander                        Chairman & Managing Director

Mr. Anil Kumar Dhoot                          Director

B. Transactions with Related Parties in the ordinary course of business

Nature of transaction                         Name of Related Party

Remuneration                                       Mr. Amarchand Rander 660,000 600,000

Remuneration                                       Mr. Anil Kumar Dhoot 300,000 300,000

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012
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25 Segment Reporting

A. Business Segment :

The Company operates in three business segments viz. ‘Construction and real estate development’, ‘Trading business’ and 
‘Securities trading and financing business.
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B. Geographical Segment :

The Company operates in one Geographical Segment viz. ‘Within India’, hence no seprate information for Geographic Segment 
wise disclosure is required.
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of
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or falling him
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